FIXTURES FOR BANGALORE WINTER MEETING 2018-19

First Day Friday 2nd November, 2018
(RAJYOTSAVATROPHY - GRADE Ill)
Second Day Saturday 3rd “
Third Day Friday 9th
Fourth Day Saturday 17th
Fifth Day Friday 23rd
Sixth Day Friday 30th
(BANGALORE TURF CLUB TROPHY - GRADE i)
Seventh Day Saturday 1st December, 2018
(BANGALORE 1000 GUINEAS - GRADE II)
Eighth Day Friday 7th “
(ASHOKA CHAKRA CUP)
Ninth Day Friday 14th
Tenth Day Saturday 15th
(BANGALORE 2000 GUINEAS - GRADE II)
Eleventh Day Thursday 20th
Twelfth Day Friday 28th
Thirteenth Day Saturday 29th
(CHIEF MINISTER’S TROPHY)
Fourteenth Day Saturday 5th  January, 2019
(BANGALORE OAKS - GRADE Il & NEW YEAR CUP - GRADE llI)
Fifteenth Day Friday 11th
Sixteenth Day Thursday 17th
Seventeenth Day Friday 25th

(BANGALORE RACE COURSE 156" YEAR COMMEMORATION TROPHY &
RAVIAGGARWAL MEMORIAL BANGALORE WINTER MILLION - GRADE i)

Eighteenth Day Saturday 26th
(CATALYST PROPERTIES BANGALORE DERBY - GRADEI)
Nineteenth Day Friday 1st  February, 2019
(STAYERS’ TRIAL STAKES)
Twentieth Day Friday 8th
Twentyfirst Day Saturday 9th
(SPRINTERS’ TRIAL STAKES - GRADE lil)

Twentysecond Day Thursday 14th
Twentythird Day Friday 22nd

(BANGALORE JUVENILE MILLION - GRADE liI)
Twentyfourth Day Friday 8th  March, 2019
Twentyfifth Day Friday 15th
Twentysixth Day Friday 22nd

(GOVERNOR’S TROPHY)

(The above dates are subject to alteration)

BANGALORE TURF CLUB LTD.

Bangalore Winter Meeting
2018-2019

(UNDER B. T. C. RULES OF RACING)

ADVANCE PROSPECTUS

(For First Four Days)
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BANGALORE TURF CLUB LTD.

NOTICE

Reg : Sweepstakes Races

The Stewards reserve the right to refuse an entry or to cancel
an accepted entry at any stage without assigning a reason.

Entries for Sweepstakes races are accepted subject to the following
conditions, that the Stewards reserve the right in connection with any
of these races, should the conditions existing warrant it, to cancel
these races or to reduce the amount of the prize money, entrance,
forfeits and acceptance fees advertised.

No entry will be received for any race except upon the condition
that it is subject to the Rules of Racing of Bangalore Turf Club Ltd. and
the General conditions as published in the Prospectus of Bangalore
Winter Meeting 2018-2019 and that all disputes, claims and objections
arising out of such entry and / or the start and / or the running and / or
the result of the race as in all other races under the Rules of the Club
shall be decided by the Stewards and that their authority shall be
supreme and their decision shall be final and conclusive.

The Stewards reserve the right to alter the name of any race after
the closing of Entries and to increase the advertised prize money for
any race prior to Final Forfeits.

By Order of the Stewards,

Pradeep Kumar .G
Secretary
22" October, 2018 Bangalore Turf Club Ltd.

BANGALORE TURF CLUB LTD.

NOTICE

Reg : Permission to race at other centres.

a. No horse will be eligible to participate in any race at other centre/s

except for the race for which permission has been granted.

b.  No horse will be eligible to participate at other centre/s without
running at BTC at least once.

c. Incase a horse temporarily leaves the centre, subsidy will be

recovered for the period of absence only, if the period extends
beyond one month.

d. Ifanyhorse which has left BTC temporarily for racing at any other

centre participates in a race for which permission has not been
granted then such horse/s will not be eligible for subsidy, incentives
(if any) and stable given to a local horse and will be treated as an
outstation horse.

By Order of the Managing Committee,

Pradeep Kumar .G
Secretary
22" October, 2018 Bangalore Turf Club Ltd.
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Bangalore Turf Club Ltd.
NOTICE

It is hereby notified for the information of all concerned that all
horses arriving at the premises of Bangalore Turf Club Ltd.,
should posses the following documents without which they will
be strictly prohibited from entering the B.T.C. premises:-

(@) Avalid Coggins Test Certificate negative for E.I.A.

(b) A health Certificate from the Senior Veterinary Officer of the
respective club stating that the horse does not show any
clinical signs of E.lLA., Glanders, AHS strangles or Equine
Influenza at the time of its departure.

(c) An endorsement in the passport to the effect that they have
been administered with approved vaccination against Equine
Influenza. The details of the vaccination such as Date and
Name of the Vaccine, Batch No. and Expiry date (Vignette)
should be endorsed in the passport and must be duly signed
by the Senior Veterinary Officer of the respective club.

No horse will be permitted to race during Bangalore Winter Meeting
2018-19 unless stabled in B.T.C. premises with the prior
permission of the Management.

. (a) In respect of Bangalore based horses registered on or before
31.12.2018 stables will be provided:

(i) for3to8yearsoldrated 0 and above
(ii)  for 2-year-olds (Foaled in 2016) under the charge of ‘A’
Licence Trainers, which are stabled in the B.T.C.
premises as on 31-10-2018.
(b) Horses which cross the specified age limit on 1-1-2019 will be
permitted to be stabled in the B.T.C. premises till the conclusion
of Bangalore Winter Meeting 2018-19 except horses aged 9
years rated 0 to 40.

(c) In case a horse fails to run at least TWICE or does not earn
prize money for any place even ONCE under B.T.C. rules during
the period 02.11.2018 to 31.10.2019, Service Charges as
detailed below will be debited to the account of the Owner/s
concerned:-

10.

11.

12.
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(i) Ifthe horse does notrun evenonce : Rs. 5,000

(ii) If the horse runs only once : Rs. 2,000
However, horses certified unfit for racing by the Club’s Veterinary
Officer during the above period will be exempted from service
charges.

Outstation horses will be allowed to participate only in Classic/
Graded/Sweepstakes races. Such of those horses who wish to
participate in a particular race are permitted to enter B.T.C premises
15 days in advance and they have to leave the premises within 7
days after the race is over.

No owner will be permitted to stable more than 100 Bangalore
based horses of any age, either wholly or partly owned by him.
This ceiling will include a maximum of 40 two-year- olds.

Number of horses under the charge of ‘A’ Licence Trainers
permitted to be stabled in B.T.C. premises shall not exceed 1000
including 2-year-olds.

Stables allotted to a particular Owner/Trainer must be occupied
only by horses in his charge. Stables applied for and not occupied
before the commencement of Bangalore Winter Meeting 2018-19
will be allotted to other Owners/Trainers without any further notice.
No Owner/Trainer will be permitted to sublet the stables allotted
to him/her.

Horses which do not satisfy the condition of eligibility for stabling
as specified above will not be permitted to be stabled in the
B.T.C. Premises under any circumstances.

Allotment of the stables will be at the entire discretion of the
management which will be final.

Horses on arrival should be produced before the Club’s Veterinary
Officer and a certificate of soundness obtained.

No Course Fee or stable rent will be charged in respect of any
horse stabled in the B.T.C. premises with the prior approval of
the Management.

The Club accepts no responsibility for any damage to horses,
employees or property whilst in these stables or within the
premises.
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13. No Entry Fee or Forfeit will be charged in any race except
Sweepstakes races. However,

(a) service charges will be levied as under for horses entered and
scratched.

() @ 0.25% of prize money to the winner in case the entry is
made only for one race during the week.

(i) @ 0.5% of prize money to the winner in each race in case
the entry is made for two races during the week.

(iii) @ 1% of prize money to the winner in each race in case the
entry is made for more than two races during the week.

(b) (i) No service charge will be levied in case the horse is accepted
to run in any race if the entry was made for a maximum of
two races during the week.

(ii) Service charge will be levied even if the horse is accepted to
run in any race if the entry was made for more than two
races during the week as per 13 (a) (iii) above for every
additional entry.

(c) Service charge will be levied @ 2% of the prize money to the
winner for horses entered, accepted and withdrawn on any other
ground except on Veterinary ground or for fractious behavior at
the starting gates at the time of starting in which case no service
charge will be levied.

14. All charges specified above are exclusive of applicable taxes.

By Order of the Managing Committee

Pradeep Kumar .G
Secretary
22" QOctober, 2018 Bangalore Turf Club Ltd.
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OATS SUBSIDY TO ‘A’ LICENSED TRAINERS

FOR THE PERIOD 15" November, 2018 TO 315" MARCH, 2019

(A) Concessions for 2-year-olds (Foaled in 2017)

1.

A sum of Rs. 2000 per horse per month will be credited to the
account of the Trainer concerned in respect of 2-year-olds (Foaled
in 2017) from 1st January, 2019 or from the date of arrival in
B.T.C. premises whichever is later upto 31st October, 2019.

This subsidy will be extended to horse/s which are stabled outside
the premises of Bangalore Turf Club Ltd. for whom B.T.C. could
not provide stables even after such horse/s was/were registered
and a request for allotment of stable/s was made by the concerned
Owner/Trainer.

In case any horse/s after obtaining the subsidy fails to occupy
the stable/s before 15t November, 2019, after the stable/s was
duly allotted to such horse/s, a penalty equivalent to ten times
the subsidy paid will be debited to the account of the Trainer
concerned.

If any horse is taken away to any other Centre before 31st
December, 2021 without completing four runs under B.T.C. Rules,
the entire amount paid as Oats Subsidy by the Club will be
recovered from the Trainer/Owner.

In addition a service charge will be debited to the Owner’s account,
for the period for which the horse is stabled in the B.T.C.
premises as detailed below.

i) ifthe horse does notrunevenonce: Rs.1,000/-per month

Rs. 750/- per month
Rs. 500/- per month
Rs. 250/- per month

ii) if the horse runs only once:
iii) if the horse runs only twice:
iv) if the horse runs only thrice:

Until the amount is fully settled the horses will not be permitted
to leave the premises of B.T.C. Ltd. However, horses certified
unfit for racing by the Club’s Veterinary Officer will be exempted
from service charges, provided such horses leave B.T.C. premises
not later than one month from the date of such certification.

(B)

Note:

227 QOctober, 2018
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A maximum of 315 two-year-olds will be permitted to be enrolled
as local horses.

These 2-year-olds must be registered before entering the B.T.C
premises.

Concessions for 2/3-year-olds (Foaled in 2016) and 3 years
old and over.

Oats subsidy will be credited as indicated for 2-year-olds (Foaled
in 2017) above provided the horse either runs at least twice under
B.T.C. Rules during the period 15t November, 2018 to 31st October,
2019 or earns prize money for any place at least once under
B.T.C. Rules during the said period. However, horses certified
unfit by the Club’s Veterinary Officer will also be paid the above
subsidy even if such horses do not complete the requisite number
of runs during the above period.

In case a horse temporarily leaves the centre, subsidy will be
recovered for the period of absence only, if the period extends
beyond one month.

Only horses which are under the charge of ‘A’ Licensed Trainers
and availed of Oats Subsidy before the commencement of
Bangalore Winter Meeting 2018-19 and which are stabled in B.T.C.
premises before the commencement of Bangalore Winter Meeting
2018-19 are eligible for Subsidised Oats.

The number of horses which will receive Oats Subsidy will be
limited at the discretion of the Management to a maximum of
1000 horses at any time during the year.

Horses aged 4 years old and over who have not placed first, second,

third or fourth in their last ten starts as on 1t November, 2018 will
not be eligible for the above subsidy.

By Order of the Managing Committee

Pradeep Kumar .G

Secretary
Bangalore Turf Club Ltd.
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(i)
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NOTICE

:ALLOTMENT OF STABLES TO OUTSTATION HORSES ON A
PERMANENT BASIS.

Trainers and Owners are hereby informed that Bangalore Turf Club
Ltd., will permit the following category of horses coming from any
racing centre in India for allotment of stables on a Permanent
basis at Bangalore to participate in Bangalore races:-

Horses aged 3 years.

(i) Horses aged 4 to 6 years rated 50 and above under B.T.C.

Rules of Racing.

However, allotment of stables to these horses are subject to the

a)

following conditions:

These horses should have entered or guaranteed to enter for at
least ONE Classic or THREE Sweepstakes races to be run
during Bangalore Winter Meeting 2018-19.

Horses aged 4 years old and over which have not placed first,
second, third or fourth in their last ten starts and horses aged 4
years old and over which have not run since 1st November,
2017 will not be considered for allotment of stables.

A maximum of TWENTY eligible horses will be considered for
allotment of stables under the above scheme on a first-come
first-serve basis subject to availability of stables.

A maximum of THREE horses only will be allowed per trainer/
owner.

These horses should be under the charge of “A” licensed trainers
based in Bangalore. These horses will be permitted strictly
within the upper limit of local horses per trainer.

These horses will not be permitted to participate at any other
centre without running at least once at Bangalore.

These horses will be treated as local horses except that the
Owner/Trainer will not be extended any subsidy or incentive if
any, in respect of such horses for the first one year.

h)
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These horses will be treated as full fledged local horses from
1st November, 2019 and will be extended all the benefits given
to local horses thereafter.

A service charge of Rs. 1,00,000/- per horse will be levied to the
owner/trainer in case such horse leaves B.T.C premises before
1st November, 2019 or even if the horse fails to participate at
least four times exclusively at Bangalore before 31st August,
2019. The above service charge will not be condoned under any
circumstance.

Allotment of stables will be at the entire discretion of the
management which will be final and binding.

All horses arriving at the premises of Bangalore Turf Club Ltd.,
should possess the following documents without which they
will be strictly prohibited from entering the B.T.C. premises:-

(i) Avalid Coggins Test Certificate negative for E.LLA.

(i) Ahealth Certificate from the Senior Veterinary Officer of the
respective club stating that the horse does not show any
clinical signs of E.I.A., Glanders, AHS strangles or Equine
Influenza at the time of its departure.

(iii) An endorsement in the passport to the effect that they have
been administered with approved vaccination against Equine
Influenza. The details of the vaccination such as Date and
Name of the Vaccine, Batch No. and Expiry date (Vignette)
should be endorsed in the passport and must be duly signed
by the Senior Veterinary Officer of the respective club.

Horses on arrival should be produced before the club’s veterinary
officer and a certificate of soundness obtained without which
horses will not be allowed to occupy the stables.

Permission granted for permanent allotment of stables will
automatically stand cancelled in case of horses which do not
occupy stables within 10 days of grant of such permission.

In case a horse fails to participate in at least Two races during
Bangalore Winter Meeting 2018-19, service charges as detailed
below will be debited to the account of the Owner concerned:
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If the horse does not race at all Rs. 50,000/-
If the horse runs only once Rs. 25,000/-
o) All charges specified above are Exclusive of applicable taxes.

Application for allotment of stables should be submitted on or
before 22nd October, 2018. However, horses which are eligible
will be permitted to enter the B.T.C. premises from 15" October,

2018.
By Order of the Stewards
Pradeep Kumar .G
Secretary
10th October, 2018 Bangalore Turf Club Ltd.
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Bangalore Turf Club Ltd.
NOTICE

SMALL OWNER INCENTIVES
TO OWNERS OF BANGALORE BASED HORSES

In respect of local horses, 15% incentive on 1st, 2nd, 3rd, 4th,
5th and 6th prize money earned in ordinary races during Bangalore
Winter Meeting 2018-19 will be credited on a pro-rata basis to the
concerned Owner/s provided such Owner/s has/have no interest in
more than five local horses including 2-year-olds (Foaled in 2016)
owned either individually and/or jointly and/or by a syndicate. The
cutoff date for determining the eligibility for the above incentive will
be 1st November, 2018 after which any owner acquiring interest in
more than five horses excluding 2-year-olds in January 2019 (Foaled
in 2017) will cease to receive the above incentive from that date.

Note : Horses aged 4 years old and over who have not placed
first, second, third or fourth in their last ten starts as on
1st November, 2018 are not eligible for the above
Incentives.

By order of the Managing Committee,

Pradeep Kumar. G
Secretary,

22n Qctober, 2018 BANGALORE TURF CLUB LTD.
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1st Day, Friday, 2nd November, 2018
1. The Rajyotsava Trophy (Grade Illl)

A Trophy (Value Rs. 60,000) presented by Bangalore Turf Club Ltd.

A Sweepstakes of Rs. 9,600 each with Rs. 8,00,000 added. Total
Prize Money will thereafter be distributed in the following manner:-

OWNER TRAINER JOCKEY
Winner - The Trophy & 49.5 % 6 % 45 %
Second 16.5 % 2 % 1.5 %
Third 8.25 % 1 % 0.75 %
Fourth 4.125% 0.5% 0.375%
Fifth 2.475% 0.3% 0.225%
Sixth 1.65 % 0.2% 0.15 %

Bangalore Turf Club Ltd. will guarantee total prize money of
Rs.10,00,000.
3 years old and over.

Weights 4 years old and over - 56 Kgs.
3 years old only - 515 Kgs.
Penalties : (i) Winner after 30th April, 2016 of a

(a) Grade lll race to carry 1 kg. or either of two or
more such races to carry 2 kgs.

OR

(b) Grade Il race to carry 3 kgs. or either of two or
more such races to carry 4.5 kgs.
OR

(c) Grade I race to carry 6 kgs. or either of two or
more such races to carry 7.5 kgs.

(ii) Winner after 30th April, 2018 of a race of the value
of Rs.6,00,000 or over to carry 1 kg.
OR

either of two or more such races or a race of the
value of Rs. 10,00,000 or over to carry 1.5 kgs.
OR

either of two or more such races or a race of the
value of Rs. 25,00,000 or over to carry 2 kgs. extra.

Allowances
N.B.

Distance
Entrance

15
Fillies and Mares allowed 1.5 Kgs

If the highest weight an acceptor has to carry is
less than 60 Kgs it shall be raised to 60 Kgs and
the other weights shall be raised equally.

: (About) 1400 Metres.

Rs. 7,200 of the Sweepstakes falls due at 10 a.m.
on Monday, 29th October, 2018 and the final
Rs. 2,400 for horses not struck out by 10 a.m. on
Tuesday, 30th October, 2018

No Final Entry

Twelve to enter in bona fide separate interests or the above race to
be at the option of the Stewards.

2. The Kabini Cup

A Trophy (Value Rs. 25,000) presented by Bangalore Turf Club Ltd.
Horses rated 60 and above. (Handicap)

Distance - (About) 1200 Metres.

Winner -

The Trophy & Rs.
Rs.
Rs.
Rs.
Rs.
Rs.
Rs.

Second
Third
Fourth
Fifth
Sixth
Total

Owner Trainer Jockey Total

297,000 Rs. 36,000 Rs.27,000 Rs. 360,000
148,500 Rs. 18,000 Rs. 13,500 Rs. 180,000
89,100 Rs. 10,800 Rs. 8,100 Rs. 108,000
34,450 Rs. 4,175 Rs. 3,130 Rs. 41,755
16,630 Rs. 2,020 Rs. 1,510 Rs. 20,160
8,315 Rs. 1,010 Rs. 760 Rs. 10,085
593,995 Rs. 72,005 Rs. 54,000 Rs. 720,000

3. The Broadacres Stud Plate

Horses rated 30 to 50. (Handicap)
Distance - (About) 1400 Metres.

Winner
Second
Third
Fourth
Fifth
Sixth
Total

Rs.
Rs.
Rs.
Rs.
Rs.
Rs.
Rs.

Owner Trainer Jockey Total
222,750 Rs. 27,000 Rs.20,250 Rs. 270,000
111,375 Rs. 13,500 Rs. 10,125 Rs. 135,000
66,825 Rs. 8,100 Rs. 6,075 Rs. 81,000
25,840 Rs. 3,130 Rs. 2,350 Rs. 31,320
12,475 Rs. 1,510 Rs. 1,135 Rs. 15,120
6,235 Rs. 755 Rs. 570 Rs. 7,560
445,500 Rs. 53,995 Rs. 40,505 Rs. 540,000



16

4. The Adichunchanagiri Plate

Horses rated 15 to 35. (Handicap)

Distance - (About) 1100 Metres.

Winner Rs.
Second Rs.
Third Rs.
Fourth Rs.
Fifth Rs.
Sixth Rs.
Total Rs.

Owner

185,625
92,810
55,690
21,530
10,395
5,200
371,250

Trainer
Rs. 22,500
Rs. 11,250
Rs. 6,750
Rs. 2,610
Rs. 1,260
Rs. 630
Rs. 45,000

Jockey
Rs. 16,870
Rs. 8,440
Rs. 5,060
Rs. 1,960
Rs. 945
Rs. 475
Rs. 33,750

5. The Badami Plate

Horses rated 15 to 35, 4 years old and over. (Handicap)
Distance - (About) 1200 Metres.

Winner Rs.
Second Rs.
Third Rs.
Fourth Rs.
Fifth Rs.
Sixth Rs.
Total Rs.

Owner
185,625
92,810
55,690
21,530
10,395
5,200
371,250

Rs.
Rs.
Rs.
Rs.
Rs.
Rs.
Rs.

Trainer
22,500
11,250

6,750
2,610
1,260
630
45,000

Jockey
Rs. 16,870
Rs. 8,440
Rs. 5,060
Rs. 1,960
Rs. 945
Rs. 475
Rs. 33,750

Rs.
Rs.
Rs.
Rs.
Rs.
Rs.
Rs.

Rs.
Rs.
Rs.
Rs.
Rs.
Rs.
Rs.

Total
224,995
112,500

67,500
26,100
12,600
6,305
450,000

Total
224,995
112,500

67,500
26,100
12,600
6,305
450,000

Horses rated 00 to 20. (Handicap)
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6. The Inauguration Plate

Distance - (About) 1100 Metres.

Winner Rs.
Second Rs.
Third Rs.
Fourth Rs.
Fifth Rs.
Sixth Rs.
Total Rs.

Owner
148,500
74,250
44,550
17,220
8,315
4,160
296,995

Rs.
Rs.
Rs.
Rs.
Rs.
Rs.
Rs.

Trainer

18,000
9,000
5,400
2,090
1,010
505
36,005

Jockey
Rs. 13,500
Rs. 6,750
Rs. 4,050
Rs. 1,565
Rs. 755
Rs. 380
Rs. 27,000

Rs.
Rs.
Rs.
Rs.
Rs.
Rs.
Rs.

Total
180,000
90,000
54,000
20,875
10,080
5,045
360,000

Entries close at 10:00 a.m. on Monday, 29th October, 2018
Handicaps will be published by 6:00 p.m. on Monday, 29th October, 2018

Scratchings at 10:00 a.m. on Tuesday, 30th October, 2018

Starting Declaration at 10:00 a.m. on Wednesday, 31st October, 2018

Revised Ratings by 6:00 p.m. on Sunday, 4th November, 2018
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2nd Day, Saturday, 3rd November, 2018

1. The Air Force Trophy

A Trophy (Value Rs. 25,000) presented by Bangalore Turf Club Ltd.

Horses rated 45 to 65. (Handicap)
Distance - (About) 1400 Metres.

Owner Trainer Jockey

Winner -

The Trophy & Rs. 259,875 Rs. 31,500 Rs. 23,625
Second Rs. 129,940 Rs. 15,750 Rs. 11,810
Third Rs. 77,965 Rs. 9,450 Rs. 7,090
Fourth Rs. 30,145 Rs. 3,655 Rs. 2,740
Fifth Rs. 14,555 Rs. 1,760 Rs. 1,325
Sixth Rs. 7,275 Rs. 880 Rs. 660
Total Rs. 519,755 Rs. 62,995 Rs. 47,250

2. The Vidhana Soudha Cup

Rs.
Rs.
Rs.
Rs.
Rs.
Rs.
Rs.

Total

315,000
157,500
94,505
36,540
17,640
8,815
630,000

A Trophy (Value Rs. 25,000) presented by Bangalore Turf Club Ltd.

Horses rated 30 to 50, 4 years old and over. (Handicap)
Distance - (About) 1200 Metres.

Owner Trainer Jockey

Winner -

The Trophy & Rs. 222,750 Rs. 27,000 Rs. 20,250
Second Rs. 111,375 Rs. 13,500 Rs. 10,125
Third Rs. 66,825 Rs. 8,100 Rs. 6,075
Fourth Rs. 25,840 Rs. 3,130 Rs. 2,350
Fifth Rs. 12,475 Rs. 1,510 Rs. 1,135
Sixth Rs. 6,235 Rs. 755 Rs. 570
Total Rs. 445,500 Rs. 53,995 Rs. 40,505

Rs.
Rs.
Rs.
Rs.
Rs.
Rs.
Rs.

Total

270,000
135,000
81,000
31,320
15,120
7,560
540,000
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3. The Kentucky Plate
Maiden Horses 3 years old only.

Weights: Colts & Geldings - 57 Kgs.

Fillies - 555 Kgs.
Distance - (About) 1200 Metres.

Owner Trainer Jockey

Winner Rs. 297,000 Rs. 36,000 Rs.27,000
Second Rs. 148,500 Rs. 18,000 Rs. 13,500
Third Rs. 89,100 Rs. 10,800 Rs. 8,100
Fourth Rs. 34,450 Rs. 4,175 Rs. 3,130
Fifth Rs. 16,630 Rs. 2,020 Rs. 1,510
Sixth Rs. 8,315 Rs. 1,010 Rs. 760
Total Rs. 593,995 Rs. 72,005 Rs. 54,000

4. The Aihole Plate

Horses rated 15 to 35. (Whips not allowed)(Handicap)
Distance - (About) 1200 Metres.

Owner Trainer Jockey
Winner Rs. 185,625 Rs. 22,500 Rs. 16,870
Second Rs. 92,810 Rs. 11,250 Rs. 8,440
Third Rs. 55,690 Rs. 6,750 Rs. 5,060
Fourth Rs. 21,530 Rs. 2,610 Rs. 1,960
Fifth Rs. 10,395 Rs. 1,260 Rs. 945
Sixth Rs. 5,200 Rs. 630 Rs. 475
Total Rs. 371,250 Rs. 45,000 Rs. 33,750

5. The Master Key Plate

Horses rated 15 to 35. (Handicap)
Distance - (About) 1400 Metres.

Owner Trainer Jockey
Winner Rs. 185,625 Rs. 22,500 Rs. 16,870
Second Rs. 92,810 Rs. 11,250 Rs. 8,440
Third Rs. 55,690 Rs. 6,750 Rs. 5,060
Fourth Rs. 21,530 Rs. 2,610 Rs. 1,960
Fifth Rs. 10,395 Rs. 1,260 Rs. 945
Sixth Rs. 5,200 Rs. 630 Rs. 475

Total Rs. 371,250 Rs. 45,000 Rs. 33,750

Rs.
Rs.
Rs.
Rs.
Rs.
Rs.
Rs.

Rs.
Rs.
Rs.
Rs.
Rs.
Rs.
Rs.

Rs.
Rs.
Rs.
Rs.
Rs.
Rs.
Rs.

Total
360,000
180,000
108,000

41,755
20,160
10,085
720,000

Total
224,995
112,500

67,500
26,100
12,600
6,305
450,000

Total
224,995
112,500

67,500
26,100
12,600
6,305
450,000
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6. The November Plate

Horses rated 15 to 35, 4 years old and over. (Handicap)
Distance - (About) 1600 Metres.

Owner Trainer Jockey Total
Winner Rs. 185,625 Rs. 22,500 Rs. 16,870 Rs. 224,995
Second Rs. 92,810 Rs. 11,250 Rs. 8,440 Rs. 112,500
Third Rs. 55,690 Rs. 6,750 Rs. 5,060 Rs. 67,500
Fourth Rs. 21,530 Rs. 2,610 Rs. 1,960 Rs. 26,100
Fifth Rs. 10,395 Rs. 1,260 Rs. 945 Rs. 12,600
Sixth Rs. 5,200 Rs. 630 Rs. 475 Rs. 6,305
Total Rs. 371,250 Rs. 45,000 Rs. 33,750 Rs. 450,000

7. The B.A.R.l Plate

Horses rated 00 to 20. (Handicap)
Distance - (About) 1200 Metres.

Owner Trainer Jockey Total
Winner Rs. 148,500 Rs. 18,000 Rs. 13,500 Rs. 180,000
Second Rs. 74,250 Rs. 9,000 Rs. 6,750 Rs. 90,000
Third Rs. 44,550 Rs. 5,400 Rs. 4,050 Rs. 54,000
Fourth Rs. 17,220 Rs. 2,090 Rs. 1,565 Rs. 20,875
Fifth Rs. 8,315 Rs. 1,010 Rs. 755 Rs. 10,080
Sixth Rs. 4,160 Rs. 505 Rs. 380 Rs. 5,045
Total Rs. 296,995 Rs. 36,005 Rs. 27,000 Rs. 360,000

Entries close at 10:00 a.m. on Monday, 29th October, 2018

Handicaps will be published by 6:00 p.m. on Monday, 29th October, 2018
Scratchings at 10:00 a.m. on Tuesday, 30th October, 2018

Starting Declaration at 11:00 a.m. on Wednesday, 31st October, 2018
Revised Ratings by 6:00 p.m. on Sunday, 4th November, 2018
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3rd Day, Friday, 9th November, 2018

1. The Royal Calcutta Turf Club Cup

A Trophy (Value Rs. 50,000) presented by Bangalore Turf Club Ltd.

A Sweepstakes of Rs. 9,600 each with Rs. 8,00,000 added. Total
Prize Money will thereafter be distributed in the following manner:-

OWNER TRAINER JOCKEY

Winner - The Trophy & 49.5 % 6 % 45 %

Second 16.5 % 2 % 1.5 %

Third 8.25 % 1 % 0.75 %

Fourth 4.125% 0.5% 0.375%

Fifth 2.475% 0.3% 0.225%

Sixth 1.65 % 0.2% 0.15 %

3-year-old horses (foaled in 2015)

Weights :  Colts & Geldings - 51.5 Kgs.

Fillies -50 Kgs.

Penalties Winner of a race to carry 4 Kgs. extra;
winner of two races to carry 7 Kgs. extra;
winner of three or more races or winner of at least
one race of the value of Rs. 6,00,000 or more
ineligible.

N.B. : If the highest weight an acceptor has to carry is
less than 57 Kgs it shall be raised to 57 Kgs and
the other weights shall be raised equally.

Distance . (About) 1400 Metres.

Entrance . Rs. 7,200 of the Sweepstakes falls due at 10 a.m.
on Monday, 29th October, 2018 and the final Rs.
2,400 for horses not struck out by 10 a.m. on
Wednesday, 7th November,2018

Final Entry At 10 a.m. on Monday, 5th November, 2018

@ Rs. 96,000

Twenty to enter in bona fide separate interests or the above race to be at
the option of the Stewards.

23
2. The Hampi Cup

A Trophy (Value Rs. 25,000) presented by Bangalore Turf Club Ltd.

Horses rated 60 and above. (Handicap)
Distance - (About) 1400 Metres.

Owner Trainer Jockey

Winner -

The Trophy & Rs. 297,000 Rs. 36,000 Rs. 27,000
Second Rs. 148,500 Rs. 18,000 Rs. 13,500
Third Rs. 89,100 Rs. 10,800 Rs. 8,100
Fourth Rs. 34,450 Rs. 4,175 Rs. 3,130
Fifth Rs. 16,630 Rs. 2,020 Rs. 1,510
Sixth Rs. 8,315 Rs. 1,010 Rs. 760
Total Rs. 593,995 Rs. 72,005 Rs. 54,000

3. The Chickballapur Plate

Horses rated 30 to 50. (Handicap)
Distance - (About) 1200 Metres.

Owner Trainer Jockey
Winner Rs. 222,750 Rs. 27,000 Rs. 20,250
Second Rs. 111,375 Rs. 13,500 Rs. 10,125
Third Rs. 66,825 Rs. 8,100 Rs. 6,075
Fourth Rs. 25,840 Rs. 3,130 Rs. 2,350
Fifth Rs. 12,475 Rs. 1,510 Rs. 1,135
Sixth Rs. 6,235 Rs. 755 Rs. 570
Total Rs. 445,500 Rs. 53,995 Rs. 40,505

4. The Belgaum Plate

Horses rated 30 to 50, 4 years old and over. (Handicap)
Distance - (About) 1400 Metres.

Owner Trainer Jockey
Winner Rs. 222,750 Rs. 27,000 Rs. 20,250
Second Rs. 111,375 Rs. 13,500 Rs. 10,125
Third Rs. 66,825 Rs. 8,100 Rs. 6,075
Fourth Rs. 25,840 Rs. 3,130 Rs. 2,350
Fifth Rs. 12,475 Rs. 1,510 Rs. 1,135
Sixth Rs. 6,235 Rs. 755 Rs. 570

Total Rs. 445,500 Rs. 53,995 Rs. 40,505

Rs.
Rs.
Rs.
Rs.
Rs.
Rs.
Rs.

Rs.
Rs.
Rs.
Rs.
Rs.
Rs.
Rs.

Rs.
Rs.
Rs.
Rs.
Rs.
Rs.
Rs.

Total

360,000
180,000
108,000
41,755
20,160
10,085
720,000

Total
270,000
135,000

81,000
31,320
15,120
7,560
540,000

Total
270,000
135,000

81,000
31,320
15,120
7,560
540,000



Horses rated 15 to 35. (Handicap)
Distance - (About) 1100 Metres.

Winner
Second
Third
Fourth
Fifth
Sixth
Total

Horses rated 15 to 35, 4 years old and over.

Rs.
Rs.
Rs.
Rs.
Rs.
Rs.
Rs.
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5. The Antara Gange Plate

Owner

185,625
92,810
55,690
21,530
10,395
5,200
371,250

6. The Chintamani

Trainer
Rs. 22,500
Rs. 11,250
Rs. 6,750
Rs. 2,610
Rs. 1,260
Rs. 630
Rs. 45,000

Distance - (About) 1400 Metres.

Winner
Second
Third
Fourth
Fifth
Sixth
Total

Rs.
Rs.
Rs.
Rs.
Rs.
Rs.
Rs.

Owner

185,625
92,810
55,690
21,530
10,395
5,200
371,250

Trainer
Rs. 22,500
Rs. 11,250
Rs. 6,750
Rs. 2,610
Rs. 1,260
Rs. 630
Rs. 45,000

Jockey
Rs. 16,870
Rs. 8,440
Rs. 5,060
Rs. 1,960
Rs. 945
Rs. 475
Rs. 33,750

Plate
(Handicap)

Jockey
Rs. 16,870
Rs. 8,440
Rs. 5,060
Rs. 1,960
Rs. 945
Rs. 475
Rs. 33,750

Rs.
Rs.
Rs.
Rs.
Rs.
Rs.
Rs.

Rs.
Rs.
Rs.
Rs.
Rs.
Rs.
Rs.

Total
224,995
112,500

67,500
26,100
12,600
6,305
450,000

Total
224,995
112,500

67,500
26,100
12,600
6,305
450,000
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7. The Lalitmahal Plate

Horses rated 00 to 20, 4 years old and over, to be ridden by Indian
Jockeys claiming allowance.

Winner Rs.
Second Rs.
Third Rs.
Fourth Rs.
Fifth Rs.
Sixth Rs.
Total Rs.

Owner

148,500
74,250
44,550
17,220
8,315
4,160
296,995

(Whips not allowed)(Handicap)
Distance - (About) 1100 Metres.

Trainer
Rs. 18,000
Rs. 9,000
Rs. 5,400
Rs. 2,090
Rs. 1,010
Rs. 505
Rs. 36,005

Jockey
Rs. 13,500
Rs. 6,750
Rs. 4,050
Rs. 1,565
Rs. 755
Rs. 380
Rs. 27,000

Rs.
Rs.
Rs.
Rs.
Rs.
Rs.
Rs.

Total

180,000
90,000
54,000
20,875
10,080
5,045
360,000

Entries close at 10:00 a.m. on Monday, 5th November, 2018
Handicaps will be published by 6:00 p.m. on Monday, 5th November, 2018

Scratchings at 10:00 a.m. on Wednesday, 7th November, 2018

Starting Declaration at 5:00 p.m. on Wednesday, 7th November, 2018
Revised Ratings by 6:00 p.m. on Sunday, 11th November, 2018
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4th Day, Saturday, 17th November, 2018 3. The Chickmagalur Nirvanappa Shetty Nanjamma TMP Cup

A Trophy (Value Rs. 25,000) presented by Bynecool ‘C’ Estate.

1. The Karnataka Police Trophy Horses rated 30 to 50. (Handicap)

A Trophy (Value Rs. 25,000) presented by Bangalore Turf Club Ltd. Distance - (About) 1600 Metres.
Horses rated 60 and above. (Handicap) Owner Trainer Jockey Total
Distance - (About) 1600 Metres. Winner -
Owner Trainer Jockey Total The Trophy & Rs. 222,750 Rs. 27,000 Rs.20,250 Rs. 270,000
Winner - Second Rs. 111,375 Rs. 13,500 Rs. 10,125 Rs. 135,000
The Trophy & Rs. 297,000 Rs. 36,000 Rs.27,000 Rs. 360,000 Third Rs. 66,825 Rs. 8,100 Rs. 6,075 Rs. 81,000
Second Rs. 148,500 Rs. 18,000 Rs. 13,500 Rs. 180,000 Fourth Rs. 25,840 Rs. 3,130 Rs. 2,350 Rs. 31,320
Third Rs. 89,100 Rs. 10,800 Rs. 8,100 Rs. 108,000 Fifth Rs. 12,475 Rs. 1,510 Rs. 1,135 Rs. 15,120
Fourth Rs. 34,450 Rs. 4,175 Rs. 3,130 Rs. 41,755 Sixth Rs. 6,235 Rs. 755 Rs. 570 Rs. 7,560
Fifth Rs. 16,630 Rs. 2,020 Rs. 1,510 Rs. 20,160 Total Rs. 445,500 Rs. 53,995 Rs. 40,505 Rs. 540,000
Sixth Rs. 8,315 Rs. 1,010 Rs. 760 Rs. 10,085
Total Rs. 593,995 Rs. 72,005 Rs.54,000 Rs. 720,000 4. The Kokkarebellur Plate
Maiden Horses 3 years old only.
Weights: Colts & Geldings - 57 Kgs.
Fillies - 555 Kgs.
Distance - (About) 1400 Metres.
Owner Trainer Jockey Total
Winner Rs. 297,000 Rs. 36,000 Rs.27,000 Rs. 360,000
Second Rs. 148,500 Rs. 18,000 Rs. 13,500 Rs. 180,000
2. The Bangarpet Plate Third Rs. 89,100 Rs. 10,800 Rs. 8,100 Rs. 108,000
Fourth Rs. 34,450 Rs. 4,175 Rs. 3,130 Rs. 41,755

Horses rated 45 to 65. (Handicap)

. Fifth Rs. 16,630 Rs. 2,020 Rs. 1,510 Rs. 20,160
Distance - (About) 1200 Metres. Sixth Rs. 8315 Rs. 1,010 Rs. 760 Rs. 10,085
. Total Rs. 593,995 Rs. 72,005 Rs. 54,000 Rs. 720,000
Owner Trainer Jockey Total

Winner -

The Trophy & Rs. 259,875 Rs. 31,500 Rs.23,625 Rs. 315,000 5. The Bramhagiri Plate

Second Rs. 129,940 Rs. 15,750 Rs. 11,810 Rs. 157,500 )

Third Rs. 77,965 Rs. 9,450 Rs. 7,090 Rs. 94,505 Horses rated 15 to 35. (Handicap)

Fourth Rs. 30,145 Rs. 3,655 Rs. 2,740 Rs. 36,540 Distance - (About) 1400 Metres.

Fifth Rs. 14,555 Rs. 1,760 Rs. 1,325 Rs. 17,640 Owner Trainer Jockey Total

Sixth Rs. 7,275 Rs. 880 Rs. 660 Rs. 8,815 Winner Rs. 185,625 Rs. 22,500 Rs. 16,870 Rs. 224,995

Total Rs. 519,755 Rs. 62,995 Rs. 47,250 Rs. 630,000 Second Rs. 92,810 Rs. 11,250 Rs. 8,440 Rs. 112,500
Third Rs. 55,690 Rs. 6,750 Rs. 5,060 Rs. 67,500
Fourth Rs. 21,530 Rs. 2,610 Rs. 1,960 Rs. 26,100
Fifth Rs. 10,395 Rs. 1,260 Rs. 945 Rs. 12,600
Sixth Rs. 5,200 Rs. 630 Rs. 475 Rs. 6,305

Total Rs. 371,250 Rs. 45,000 Rs. 33,750 Rs. 450,000
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6. The Altenburg Plate

Horses rated 15 to 35, 4 years old and over. (Handicap)

Distance - (About) 1100 Metres.
Owner

Winner Rs.
Second Rs.
Third Rs.
Fourth Rs.
Fifth Rs.
Sixth Rs.
Total Rs.

Horses rated 00 to 20. (Handicap)

185,625
92,810
55,690
21,530
10,395

5,200

371,250

Trainer
Rs. 22,500
Rs. 11,250
Rs. 6,750
Rs. 2,610
Rs. 1,260
Rs. 630
Rs. 45,000

Distance - (About) 1400 Metres.

Winner Rs.
Second Rs.
Third Rs.
Fourth Rs.
Fifth Rs.
Sixth Rs.
Total Rs.

Owner

148,500
74,250
44,550
17,220

8,315
4,160
296,995

Trainer
Rs. 18,000
Rs. 9,000
Rs. 5,400
Rs. 2,090
Rs. 1,010
Rs. 505
Rs. 36,005

Jockey
Rs. 16,870
Rs. 8,440
Rs. 5,060
Rs. 1,960
Rs. 945
Rs. 475
Rs. 33,750

7. The Huthari Festival Plate

Jockey
Rs. 13,500
Rs. 6,750
Rs. 4,050
Rs. 1,565
Rs. 755
Rs. 380
Rs. 27,000

Rs.
Rs.
Rs.
Rs.
Rs.
Rs.
Rs.

Rs.
Rs.
Rs.
Rs.
Rs.
Rs.
Rs.

Total
224,995
112,500

67,500
26,100
12,600
6,305
450,000

Total

180,000
90,000
54,000
20,875
10,080
5,045
360,000

Entries close at 10:00 a.m. on Monday, 12th November, 2018
Handicaps will be published by 6:00 p.m. on Monday, 12th November, 2018
Scratchings at 10:00 a.m. on Wednesday, 14th November, 2018

Starting Declaration at 10:00 a.m. on Thursday, 15th November, 2018
Revised Ratings by 6:00 p.m. on Sunday, 18th November, 2018
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GENERAL CONDITIONS

1. Allpersons taking part in Bangalore Winter Meeting 2018-19 shall
be bound by the Rules of Racing of the B.T.C. and Notifications
issued from time to time in the B.T.C. Racing Calendar and such
regulations as may be laid down by the Stewards of the Meeting.

2. (a) Unless already registered under B.T.C., R.C.T.C., RW..T.C.,
M.R.C., H.R.C. or My.R.C. Rules, horses must be registered
under these rules; otherwise entries will be refused.

(b) Application for allotment of rating of a horse already registered
must be made to the Secretary, B.T.C. Ltd. at least two days
prior to the dates fixed for closing of entries for the respective
race days. When applying for allotment of rating of a horse
under B.T.C. Rules of Racing, the applicant must state the date
on which and the centre where the horse last raced. If the horse
has never raced before, the age and sex must be stated.

3. (@) No horse shall be entered in any race other than those for which
itis eligible unless otherwise mentioned in the conditions of the
race.

(b) Horses which have raced at Meetings other than those
conducted under the B.T.C. Rules of Racing subsequent to
allotment of rating by the B.T.C. Handicapper, must be allotted
the rating again by the B.T.C. Handicapper, prior to entry for
Handicap races under these Rules. Entries of any horse for a
Handicap race for which application for allotment of rating has
not been received, may be refused or cancelled.

(c) Inthe event of a horse having raced at a Meeting other than
under the B.T.C. Rules of Racing subsequent to its having been
entered for a Handicap race under B.T.C. Rules, the entries of
such horse will be void.

(d) Inthe event of a horse having raced at a Meeting other than
under the B.T.C. Rules of Racing subsequent to having been
Handicapped under B.T.C. Rules, such horse shall be withdrawn
from the race even after having been Handicapped or Accepted.

4.  Before ahorse is allowed to start in a race for the first time under
B.T.C. Rules of Racing, such horse must be produced before the
Club’s Veterinary Officer for identification. The responsibility of
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obtaining a copy of the Certificate of Identity rests with the Owner
or Trainer concerned.

5.  The dates and times at which Forfeits/Scratchings are advertised
to fall due are liable to alteration after the closing of entries, should
circumstances arise, which in the opinion of the Stewards, make
it desirable. All horses accepting i.e. left in after the time fixed for
Final Forfeits/Scratchings must be declared to start unless prior
permission for their withdrawal has been obtained from the
Stewards. No horse shall be accepted to participate in more than
one race on the same day or the following day and when the
Handicaps for two days are published on the same day no horse
shall be accepted to participate in more than one race during those
two days.

In the event of a horse being left in for more than one race in
contravention of the above rule the person responsible for it shall
be fined not less than Rs. 10,000/-, but the Owner of such horse
shall be permitted to run such horse in any one race of his choice.

6. Owners, Trainers and Jockeys should make themselves familiar
with the B.T.C. Track Rules.

7. (a) Unless accompanied by a remittance for the fullamount of entrance
fees, entries may be refused. If the entries are not signed by the
Owner, they must be accompanied by a written authority from the
Owner to the enterer, unless such authority has already been
registered by B.T.C.

(b) Entries should be made on official forms and correct details of all
particulars required in the forms should be filled in.

8. (a) The full advertised prize will be given in every race except in the
case of a walk-over when only half the advertised prize will be given
subject to the deduction as provided in clause (c) below.

(b) The Prize money for the fourth, fifth and sixth placed horses in
whichever race these are offered will be given provided there are at
least eight, ten and twelve acceptors respectively in that race.
However, this rule will not apply to Sweepstakes races.

(c) Prize money/incentives in any race will be credited to the
respective Owner/Trainer/Jockey’s account, only after receipt
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of the analysis of the urine sample of the winner in that race
coming clear of any prohibited substance.

(d) i) 0.5% of Gross Prize money to the owners for 1st, 2nd,
3rd, 4th, 5th and 6th places in all races will be deducted
as Owners’ Contribution towards the Karnataka
Racehorse Owners’Association.

i) 9.5% of Gross Prize money to the owners for, 1st, 2nd,
3rd, 4th, 5th and 6th places in all races will be deducted
as Owners’ contribution towards The Bangalore Animal
& Stable Employees’ Welfare Society.

iii) 13.33 % of Gross Prize money to the Jockeys for 1st,
2nd, 3rd, 4th, 5th and 6th places in all races will be
deducted as Jockeys’ contribution in favour of Jockeys
Association of India.

iv) 10 % of Gross Prize money to the Trainers for 1st, 2nd,
3rd, 4th, 5th and 6th places in all races will be deducted
as Trainers’ contribution in favour of Karnataka Trainers
Association

v) Anamount equivalent to 1% of Gross Prize money paid
to Owners, Trainers and Jockeys for 1st, 2nd, 3rd, 4th,
5th and 6" places in all races will be contributed to The
Bangalore Animal & Stable Employees’ Welfare Society
by the Club.

vi) An amount equivalent to 1% of Gross Prize money paid
to Owners, Trainers and Jockeys for 1st, 2nd, 3rd, 4th,
5th and 6th places in ordinary races will be contributed
to the Jockeys Association of India by the Club.

vii) An amount equivalent to 0.5% of Gross Prize money
paid to Owners, Trainers and Jockeys for 1st, 2nd, 3rd,
4th, 5th and 6th places in ordinary races will be
contributed to the Karnataka Trainers Association by
the Club.

(e) The prizes for lower division race/s, if any, will be the same as
for the first division including the trophy. However, the value of
the Trophy will be given to the Owner/s in respect of lower
divisions instead of Trophy.
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(f)  Incase the Owner/s of the winner wishes to surrender the Trophy
to the club in any Cup race excepting Sweepstake Races, an
amount equivalent to the value of the Trophy will be paid. Request
for such exchange should be made to the Secretary of the Club
within seven days from the date of running of the relevant race.

(9) “Any Tax Central/State, liable to be paid on prize money/cup/
trophy is included within the prize money/cup/trophy respectively
and shall be paid by the Owners/Trainers/Jockeys/breeders or
any other persons”.

9.(a) The Stewards reserve the right, to declare void any race in which

10.

there are less than 12 entries in bona fide separate interests.

(b) The number of races will be restricted to a maximum of Eight
on all race days at the option of Stewards.

(c) Unless otherwise specified if at the time of Final Forfeits/
Scratchings there are less than SIX acceptors in bona fide
separate interests in

i) race over a distance of 1800 Metres or more
ii)horses rated 75 & above

and less than EIGHT acceptors in any other race, such race or
races may be declared void at the option of the Stewards.

(d) Unless otherwise specified if at the time of Final Forfeits/
Scratchings in a Sweepstakes race there are less than FOUR
acceptors in bona fide separate interests such race or races
may be declared void at the option of the Stewards.

The Stewards may arrange the entrants for any race into two or
more divisions and in Handicaps adjust the weights of any
division at their discretion. At the time of Final Forfeits/
Scratchings the Stewards may further arrange for a race, or a
division thereof to be divided on the basis of the weights
published.

11.(@) Inany race otherthan a sweepstakes race and races for horses

aged 5 years old and over in 2018/6 years old and over in 2019
in any category, if the acceptors exceed 12 but not more than
19, then the acceptors in excess of 12 will be eliminated from
amongst the horses belonging to Trainer/s and Owner/s (i.e.
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anyone owner either individually or in a partnership) who have
accepted the highest number of horses by applying one or more
of the following criteria in that order:-

(i) Preference of elimination submitted by the Owner/
Trainer, if any

(i) Descending order of the age of horses.

(iii) Descending order of the number of starts of the horses
during the meeting.

(iv) Descending order of the Performance (1, 2", 3 and
4™ of the horse during the meeting.

(v) In case of atie, lots will be drawn.

This process will be continued till the required number of horses
are eliminated.

(b) In respect of races for horses aged 5 years old and over in
2018/6 years old and over in 2019 in any category, if the
acceptors exceed 12 but not more than 19, then the acceptors
in excess of 12 will be eliminated from amongst the horses
belonging to Trainer/s and Owner/s (i.e. anyone owner either
individually or in a partnership) who have accepted the highest
number of horses by applying one or more of the following criteria
in that order:-

(i) Preference of elimination submitted by the Owner/Trainer,
if any

(i)  Descending order of the number of starts of the horses
during the meeting.

(i)  Descending order of the Performance (1, 2, 3 and
4™ of the horse during the meeting.

(iv) Incase of atie, lots will be drawn.

This process will be continued till the required number of horses
are eliminated.

(c) Ifthe acceptors exceed 19 but not more than 24 the race will be
divided into two divisions at the option of the Stewards.

(d) If the acceptors exceed 24 but not more than 30, then the
acceptors in excess of 24 will be eliminated as per the
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procedure detailed above and the race will be divided into two
divisions at the option of the Stewards.

If the acceptors exceed 30 but not more than 36 the race will be
divided into three divisions at the option of the Stewards.

If the acceptors exceed 36, then the acceptors in excess of 36
will be eliminated as per the procedure detailed above and the
race will be divided into three divisions at the option of the
Stewards.

(9) (i) However, the number of acceptors will be permitted up

()

to a maximum of 14 in all ordinary races on days which
the following races are runii.e.

1. The Bangalore 1000 Guineas (Grade Il)

2. The Bangalore 2000 Guineas (Grade Il)

3. The Bangalore Oaks (Grade Il)

4. The Catalyst Properties Bangalore Derby (Grade 1)

If the acceptors exceed 14 but not more than 19, then
the acceptors in excess of 14 will be eliminated as per
the procedure detailed under clauses 11(a) & (b).

i) If the acceptors exceed 19 but not more than 28 the

race will be divided into two divisions at the option of the
Stewards.

) If the acceptors exceed 28 but not more than 36, then
the acceptors in excess of 28 will be eliminated as per
the procedure detailed above and the race will be divided
into two divisions at the option of the Stewards.

) If the acceptors exceed 36 but not more than 42 the
race will be divided into three divisions at the option of
the Stewards.

If the acceptors exceed 42, then the acceptors in excess
of 42 will be eliminated as per the procedure detailed
above and the race will be divided into three divisions at
the option of the Stewards.

Ifin a Sweepstakes race, the number of acceptors exceed 18,
the additional acceptors will be rejected by eliminating the horses
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who have earned the lowest aggreagte prize money after 31st
March, 2016. In case of a tie, rejection shall be by drawing
lots. The entry money, forfeits and any other contributions in
respect of the horses eliminated will be fully refunded.

() Owners and Trainers who have accepted more than one horse
in a race, may exercise their priority of elimination in the
prescribed form and the same should be lodged in the scratching
box before the time of scratchings for that day.

() Service charges will not be levied in respect of the horses
eliminated.

(k) (i) Ahorse eliminated from a race shall not be excluded by
elimination, when it has been accepted the next time in
any race other than a sweepstakes race.

(i) In case a race is declared void owing to paucity of
acceptors, horses who have accepted in that race
would be deemed to have been eliminated from that race
and such horses also shall not be excluded by
elimination when they accept next time.

(iii) In case a race is cancelled after acceptances, horses
who have accepted in that race would be deemed to
have been eliminated from that race and such horses
also shall not be excluded by elimination when they
accept the next time.

() Incaseahorseis “leftin” in a race where additional acceptors
are likely to be eliminated the same horse may be “left in” for
any other race on the same day or any other day for which the
scratchings are at the same time on the same day with a note
on the scratching form that it will be effective if the said horse is
not eliminated from the other race for which the additional
acceptors are likely to be eliminated. Similarly a horse may be
“leftin” in a race with a note on the scratching form that it will be
effective if the race in question is not divided.

(m) If any other condition not stipulated in Clause (I) above is
attached to the scratching, such condition shall be ignored.

12. The Stewards reserve the right to refuse an entry or to cancel an

accepted entry at any stage without assigning a reason.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.
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(a) The Stewards reserve the right to amend or to alter the conditions
of any race at any time before the Entry closes and to alter the
name of any race after the closing of Entries and to increase
the advertised Prize money for any race prior to Final Forfeits/
Scratchings.

(b) The Stewards reserve the right to indicate any race/s to be
ridden by Indian Jockeys only at the time of the publication of
acceptances.

In all Handicaps the lowest weight to be carried shall not be less
than 50 kgs. excluding the Allowance which a Jockey may claim,
if applicable. However, the Handicaps may be framed down to
weights below 50 kgs.

Winner of a race after publication of weights in a Handicap race
shall carry 5 kgs. extra.

(a) Minimum top weight in a Handicap race will be 60 kgs. Unless
otherwise specified if the highest weight an acceptor has to
carry is less than 60 kgs. it shall be raised to 60 kgs. and the
other weights shall be raised equally.

(b) Unless otherwise specified, if the highest weight an Acceptor
has to carry in a Terms race is less than 55 kgs. it shall be
raised to 55 kgs. and the other weights shall be raised equally.

(c) Unless otherwise specified, Foreign horses will carry 7.5 kgs.
more than the weights published in all Terms Races.

No horse shall carry more than 2 kgs. overweight in any race,
except with the permission of the Stewards if the horse is ridden
by a Jockey who is either not entitled to claim an Allowance or
cannot claim an Allowance under the Conditions of the race.
However, in case a horse is ridden by a Jockey claiming an
Allowance it shall not carry,except with the permission of the
Stewards, more than 2 kgs. in excess of the weight which it would
have carried if the Jockey in question had claimed in full the
Allowance to which he was entitled. Such permission must be
obtained before the Starting Declaration box for such race is
opened.

In Terms Races without penalties, the weights to be carried by the
horses will be published in the Handicaps. However, in Terms Races



19.

20.

21.

22.
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with penalties, the weights to be carried by the horses will be
published directly in the Acceptances.

Unless otherwise specified, Starting Declarations to be made by
the Owner, Trainer or the Authorised Agent, in respect of all horses
for all the races must be placed in the boxes set apart for each
race, not later than 10 a.m. two days prior to the race day.The
Declaration must be in writing on an official form and must state
the name of the race, the name of the horse, weight to be carried,
the name of the Jockey, and must be accompanied by the Jockey’s
fee for a losing mount, if not already paid, and any other fees due.
It shall also state if the horse is running shod or unshod; if the
former, it shall state the description of shoes, plates or Tips used.
Omissions or errors in the Starting Declaration, will render the
Owner, Trainer or the Authorised Agent making it, liable to a fine at
the discretion of the Stewards.

(a) Indian Jockeys below 25 years of age and apprentices shall be
entitled to claim the following allowances in any handicap flat

race.

Not Having ridden 10 winners 4 kgs.
Having ridden 10 winners but not 20 winners 3 kgs.
Having ridden 20 winners but not 30 winners 2 kgs.
Having ridden 30 winners but not 40 winners 1 kg.

No allowance can be claimed after having ridden 40 winners or
attaining the age of 25 years whichever is earlier. Notwithstanding
the above, a jockey reaching the specified limit of wins as stated
above will still be entitled for the allowance originally declared
provided the betting for such a race has already opened.

(b) Norider shall ride in any race, unless he is wearing a Skull Cap
of a pattern approved by the Stewards.

Horses will not be allowed to be led down to the start in advance of
the remainder of the field except in very exceptional circumstances,
which must be explained to the satisfaction of the Stewards in
writing, at least one clear day before the date on which the horse
is due to start.

Colours must be declared with Entries unless already registered
under B.T.C. Rules. Where colours are not registered a declaration
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must be made of the colours to be used at or prior to the time for
closing of Forfeits for that day, otherwise a fine may be imposed.

If there be more than one horse of any one Owner leftin, in arace,
a different coloured cap must be declared for each horse.

Every person running a horse in colours other than those registered
or declared as above, may be fined.

In the event of a person being unable to run a horse in colours as
declared in the official race card, the Jockey will wear “ All Black”.
A set of these colours may be obtained from the clerk of the Scales.

23. (a) An Owner’s pass, which is not transferable, will be issued for

the Meeting to those whose horses are entered. Only one
Owner’s pass will be given to Joint Owners.

(b) Trainers and Jockeys must obtain their Passes from the Office,

without which they will not be permitted to enter the enclosures.

(c) Rules in connection with the issue of Passes to Riding Boys,

24.

Telephones :  (Office)

Servants, Farriers and Syces may be obtained from the Office.
Applications for all Passes should be made during working
hours on non-race days.

All e-mails/fax must be confirmed by letters and all communications
should be addressed to the Secretary, Bangalore Turf Club Ltd.
and not to anyone by name.

22262391-2-3-5/22253969/
22266421/22260942/22260662
(Secretary) 22261379

Fax : 080-22256995
E-mail . secbtc@yahoo.com
Website :  www. bangaloreraces.com

22" Qctober, 2018

By Order of the Stewards,

PRADEEP KUMAR.G
Secretary
Bangalore Turf Club Ltd.



